

62767-8

62767-8

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 MAY 29 PM 2:18

No. 62767-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

PEARL C. AVERILL, on behalf of herself and all others similarly  
situated,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Stevan D. Phillips, WSBA # 2257  
Rita V. Latsinova, WSBA #24447  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900  
*Attorneys for Appellant Farmers Ins. Co.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO THE  
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

    A. Facts .....4

    B. Procedural History .....6

V. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Made-Whole Doctrine is a Common-Law  
    Exception to the Subrogation Rule .....8

    B. No Washington Cases Have Applied the Made-  
    Whole Doctrine to Retained Risk Represented by  
    the Deductible .....11

    C. The Insurance Regulations and OIC Ruling State  
    that Made-Whole Doctrine Does Not Apply to  
    Deductibles .....18

    D. The Made-Whole Rule Does Not Apply .....20

        1. Averill Made No Showing of Insufficient  
        Funds.....20

        2. The Made-Whole Doctrine Does Not  
        Require The Insurer to Provide the Insured  
        Better Coverage Than She Purchased.....25

VI. CONCLUSION.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OUT OF STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Cal Rptr.3d 782 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	25
<i>Birch v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> , 122 P.3d 696 (Utah Ct. App. 2005)	26
<i>Chong v. State Farms Mut. Aut. Ins. Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp.2d 1136 (S.D. Ca. 2006)	11
<i>Ludwig v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1986)	14, 17
<i>Monte De Oca v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 897 So.2d 471 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	27
<i>Nat. Continental Ins. Co. v. Perez</i> , 897 So.2d 492 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	27
<i>Paulson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 665 N.W.2d 744 (Wis. 2003)	2, 21, 24, 26
<i>Schonau v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 903 So.2d 285 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	2, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., v Hannig</i> , 764 S.2d. 543, 545 (Ala. 2000)	27
<b>WASHINGTON CASES</b>	
<i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. American Safety Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008)	22
<i>Chen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 150, 94 P.3d 326 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1024, 110 P.3d 755 (2005)	15
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995)	11

<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	2, 9, 12, 14, 16, 25
<i>Meas v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 527, 123 P.3d 519 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1018, 142 P.3d 607 (2006)	2, 13, 14, 15, 26
<i>Peterson v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 254, 976 P.2d 632 (1999)	2, 13
<i>Premera v. Kreidler</i> , 133 Wn. App. 23, 131 P.3d 930 (2006)	20
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indemnity Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 16, 17, 21, 25, 27, 28
<i>Stamp v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 122 Wn.2d 536, 859 P.2d 597 (1993)	21
<i>Thiringer v. Am. Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978)	10, 11, 19
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001)	12
<b>WASHINGTON INSURANCE REGULATIONS</b>	
WAC § 284-30-390	18, 19
WAC § 284-30-395 (4)	19
WAC § 284-30-3095	3, 6, 7, 18, 19
WAC § 284-30-3904	6, 8
<b>CODES AND STATUTES</b>	
Alaska Admin. Code Tit. 3, § 26.080	19
Ariz. Admin. Code § R20-6-801	19
10 Cal. Admin. Code § 2695.7	19
215 I.L.C.S. 5/143(b)	19

Iowa Code § 191-15.43 (507B)	19
806 Ky. Admin. Reg. 12	19
M.S.A. § 72A.201	19
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. Tit. 20, § 100-1.050(2)(c)	19
210 Neb. Admin. Code Ch. 60, § 009	19
Nev. Admin. Code § 868A.680	19
N.Y. Ins. Reg. 64, § 216.7(g)(1)	19
Ohio Admin. Code § 3901-1-541(H)(10)	19
31 Pa. Code § 146.8	19
Okla. Admin. Code § 365:15-3-8	19
Or. Admin. Code § 836-080-0240	19
R.I. Code R. 02 030 073	19
Utah Admin. Code § R590-190	19
14 Va. Admin. Code § 5-400-80	19
W. Va. Code Ann. § 114-14-7	19
Wy. Stat. § 26-3-113	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Allan D. Windt, <i>Insurance Claims and Disputes</i> § 10.6 at 10-38, 39 (5th Ed.)	23
16 <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , § 222:2 (3d Ed.)	9, 20, 23
Jeffrey A. Greenblatt, <i>Insurance and Subrogation: When the Pie Isn't Big Enough, Who Eats Last?</i> 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1337 (1997)	10, 21
<i>OIC's Consumer's Guide to Auto Insurance</i> , available at <a href="http://www.insurance.wa.gov">www.insurance.wa.gov</a> at 6	8, 21
